

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT

79 MAP 2009

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellee
v.
QU'EED BATTS,
Appellant

SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Appeal from the order of the Superior Court (No. 766 EDA 2008) dated April 7, 2009,
affirming the judgment of sentence of Court of Common Pleas of Northampton County
(No. 1215-2006) dated October 22, 2007

PHILIP D. LAUER, ESQ.
Attorney I.D. 07935
Attorney for Appellant
701 Washington Street
Easton, PA 18042

MARSHA LEVICK
Attorney I.D. 22535
Deputy Director and Chief Counsel
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
The Philadelphia Building
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 625-0551

BRADLEY S. BRIDGE
Attorney I.D. 39678
Assistant Defender
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION OF
PHILADELPHIA
1441 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 568-3190

SARA JACOBSON
Attorney I.D. 80965
TEMPLE UNIVERSITY
Beasley School of Law
1719 North Broad St.
Philadelphia, PA 19122

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. ARGUMENT.....1

 A. Appellant’s Approach Is Consistent With Pennsylvania Law And Precedent2

 B. The Commonwealth’s Approach Is Inconsistent With Pennsylvania Law And
 Precedent4

 1. The Commonwealth Asks This Court To Create A New Sentence Of
 Life With Parole5

 2. The Commonwealth Asks The Court To Create A New Scheme To
 Determine When A Juvenile Offender Sentenced To Life With Parole
 Would Become Eligible For Parole7

 3. The Commonwealth Asks This Court To Create A New Sentencing
 Scheme In Which Juveniles Convicted of First Degree Murder Receive
 Either Life Without Parole Or Life With Parole.....8

II. CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Castle v. Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole</i> , 123 Pa. Cmwlth. 570, 554 A.2d 625 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1989) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Bradley</i> , 449 Pa. 19 (1972) | 2, 3, 4 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Lewis</i> , 718 A.2d 1262 | 7 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Manning</i> , 495 Pa. 652, 435 A.2d 1207 (Pa. 1981) | 7 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Moody</i> , 476 Pa. 223 (1977) | 3 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Story</i> , 497 Pa. 273 (1981) | 3, 4 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Ulbrick</i> , 462 Pa. 257 (1975) | 7 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Wright</i> , 508 Pa. 25 (1985) | 10 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Yount</i> , 615 A.2d 1316 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992) | 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Zdrale</i> , 530 Pa. 313 (Pa. 1992) | 6 |
| <i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) | 2 |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012) | passim |
| <i>Mohamed v. DOT, BMV</i> , 40 A.3d 1186 (Pa. 2012) | 10 |
| STATUTES | |
| 1 Pa. C. S. A. § 1903 | 6 |

| | |
|-----------------------------|------------|
| 1 Pa. C. S. A. § 1922..... | 6 |
| 18 Pa. C. S. A. § 1102..... | passim |
| 42 Pa. C. S. A. § 9711..... | 9 |
| 42 Pa. C. S. A. § 9756..... | 8 |
| 61 Pa. C. S. A. § 6137..... | 6, 7, 8, 9 |
| 18 P.S. § 4701..... | 2 |
